

Case No. 12-2170

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

ELMER LUCAS, *et alia*,

Appellees,

vs.

JERUSALEM CAFE, LLC, *et alia*,

Appellants.

**Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri
Honorable David Gregory Kays, District Judge
Case No. 4:10-CV-00582-DGK**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

**JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS
JERUSALEM CAFE, LLC
FARID AZZEH
ADEL ALAZZEH**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities2

Reply as to Issue I5

 A. The defendants’ challenge to the plaintiffs’ standing to claim back-due wages under the FLSA is both timely and cognizable.8

 B. *Hoffman* directs that federal employment laws may not be applied so as to condone past, present, or future violations of the IRCA.11

 C. Congress’s decision in the IRCA absolutely to prohibit employing undocumented immigrants and paying them any wages denies them standing to seek the relief of back-due lawful wages under the FLSA, because paying such wages would be unlawful.17

 D. The Secretary of Labor’s interpretation of the laws at issue in this case is incorrect and is not entitled to any deference from this Court.28

Reply as to Issue II.....30

Conclusion33

Certificate of Compliance34

Certificate of Service35

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	9
<i>Bollinger Shipyards, Inc. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 605 F.3d 864 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 533 U.S. 723 (2008)	29
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	9
<i>Constitution Party of S.D. v. Nelson</i> , 639 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Del Rey Tortillaria, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 976 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Donovan v. Burgett Greenhouses</i> , 7759 F.2d 1483 (10th Cir. 1985).....	18, 19
<i>Egbuna v. Time-Life Libraries, Inc.</i> , 153 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 1998)	9-10, 17
<i>Galdames v. N & D Inv. Corp</i> , 432 Fed. Appx. 801 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 1132 S.Ct. 1558 (2012).....	21-23
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	5-7, 10-19, 21-22, 25-29
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 237 F.3d 639 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. Nat'l Labor Relations Board</i> , 2002 WL 1974028 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc.</i> , 314 N.L.R.B. 683 (1994).....	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010)	29

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	27
<i>Marshall v. Abbott Farms, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 1006 (5th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Patel v. Quality Inn S.</i> , 8846 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6, 18-23, 25
<i>Rivera v. Nibco, Inc.</i> , 384 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 27
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	23
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	13, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Farrell</i> , 563 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)	29
Constitution of the United States	
Article III.....	8
Amendment XIII	26
United States Code	
8 U.S.C. § 1324a	5, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1325	24
21 U.S.C. § 801	25
29 U.S.C. § 151	11
29 U.S.C. § 201	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	26
42 U.S.C. § 1994	26

42 U.S.C. § 2000e9

Public Laws of the United States

Pub.L. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (Nov. 6, 1986).....12

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 3234

Other Authorities

Br. for the Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. in *Hoffman*, 2001 WL 1597748
(Nov. 10, 2001).....28

Ronald Reagan, “Statement on Signing the Immigration Reform and Control
Act of 1986” (Nov. 6, 1986), *available at*
<http://www.reagan.utexas.edu/archives/speeches/1986/110686b.htm>26
